

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-1920-RBJ

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID L. BERNHARDT, in his official capacity as U.S. Secretary of the Interior; *et al.*,

Federal Respondents.

---

**CONSERVATION GROUPS' OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....iv

**GLOSSARY** .....vii

**INDEX OF EXHIBITS** .....vii

**INTRODUCTION** .....1

**LEGAL BACKGROUND** .....4

**I. The Mineral Leasing Act and Surface Mining Reclamation and Control Act** ....4

**II. The National Environmental Policy Act** .....6

**FACTUAL BACKGROUND** .....7

**I. The Sunset Roadless Area** .....7

**II. Administrative Procedural History of the West Elk Mine Expansion** .....9

**A. Leasing Approvals** .....9

**B. OSM’s Approval of the Mining Plan** .....11

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** .....13

**STANDING** .....14

**ARGUMENT** .....15

**I. OSM VIOLATED NEPA BY FAILING TO CONSIDER A MANDATORY FLARING ALTERNATIVE** .....17

**A. NEPA Requires Federal Agencies to Consider All Reasonable Alternatives** .....17

**B. Mandatory Methane Flaring Is a Reasonable Alternative** .....18

**C. OSM’s Excuses for Not Considering a Mandatory Methane Flaring Alternative Lack Merit** .....22

1. <u>The Forest Service and BLM Did Not Conclude That Methane Flaring Was Either Technologically or Economically Impractical</u> .....	22
2. <u>OSM’s Improper Dodge Completes an Agency Shell Game That Avoids Consideration – by Any Agency – of a Reasonable Alternative</u> .....	26
<b>II. OSM VIOLATED NEPA BY FAILING TO TAKE A HARD LOOK AT CUMULATIVE CLIMATE IMPACTS</b> .....	28
<b>III. OSM VIOLATED NEPA BY FAILING TO TAKE A HARD LOOK AT MINING’S DIRECT AND INDIRECT IMPACTS TO WATER RESOURCES</b> .....	32
<b>A. OSM Failed to Analyze Mining’s Direct Impacts to Perennial Waters in the Mine Expansion Area</b> .....	32
<b>B. OSM Failed to Analyze How Mining’s Impacts to Perennial Waters Would Indirectly Impact Wildlife and Fish</b> .....	36
<b>REMEDY</b> .....	39
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	41
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*Citizens for Clean Energy v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior*,  
 384 F. Supp. 3d 1264 (D. Mont. 2019)----- 29

*Ass'ns Working for Aurora's Residential Env't v. Colo. Dep't of Transp.*,  
 153 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 1998)----- 36

*Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 462 U.S. 87 (1983)-----6, 28, 34, 36

*Colo. Env'tl. Coal. v. Dombeck*, 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999)-----18, 21

*Comm. to Save Rio Hondo v. Lucero*, 102 F.3d 445 (10th Cir. 1996) -----14, 15

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.*,  
 538 F.3d 1172, 1217 (9th Cir. 2008)----- 28

*Davis v. Mineta*, 302 F.3d 1104, 1115 (10th Cir. 2002)----- 40

*Diné CARE v. OSM*, No. 12-cv-1275-JLK, 2015 WL 1593995 (D. Colo. Apr. 6, 2015)----- 40

*Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Bernhardt*, 923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019)----- 39

*Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*, 611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010)----- 28

*Friends of the Earth v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs*, 109 F. Supp. 2d 30, 38 (D.D.C. 2000)----- 32

*High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv. (High Country II)*,  
 67 F. Supp. 3d 1262 (D. Colo. 2014) ----- 10, 39, 41

*High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv. (High Country III)*,  
 333 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (D. Colo. 2018)----- 11, 14, 24

*High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv. (High Country I)*,  
 52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014) ----- 7, 9, 10

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm'n*, 432 U.S. 333, 343 (1977) ----- 14

*Indigenous Env'tl. Network v. U.S. Dep't of State*, 347 F. Supp. 3d 561, 573 (D. Mont. 2018) -- 31

*Kern v. BLM*, 284 F.3d 1062, 1078 (9th Cir. 2002) ----- 28

*Kleppe v. Sierra Club*, 427 U.S. 390, 410 (1976)----- 29

*League of Wilderness Defs.-Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
 689 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2012)----- 37

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ----- 14

*Milk Train v. Veneman*, 10 F.3d 747, 756 (D.C. Cir. 2002).----- 40

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*, 561 U.S. 139 (2010)----- 39

*Mont. Wilderness Ass'n v. Fry*, 408 F. Supp. 2d 1032, 1038 (D. Mont. 2006)----- 40

*Montana Env'tl. Information Center v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining*,  
 No. CV 15-106-M-DWM, 2017 WL 5047901 (D. Mont. Nov. 3, 2017)----- 40

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) ----- 13, 24, 32

*N.M. ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
 65 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) ----- 13, 17, 18, 20, 21, 35  
*Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Dep't of the Navy*, 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)----- 35  
*Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.*, 42 F.3d 1560, 1573 (10th Cir. 1994) ----- 39  
*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*, 490 U.S. 332 (1989) -----28, 34, 36  
*Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of Energy*, 287 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2002)----- 14  
*Utah Shared Access All. v. Carpenter*, 463 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2006)----- 13  
*W. Oil & Gas v. EPA*, 633 F.2d 803, 813 (9th Cir. 1980)-----39, 40  
*Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior*, 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004) ----- 18  
*WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
 870 F.3d 1222, 1230–32 (10th Cir. 2017)----- 14  
*WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke*, 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019) ----- 30  
*Zeigler Coal Co. v. Kleppe*, 536 F.2d 398, 406–07 (D.C. Cir. 1976) ----- 25

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2412----- 41  
 30 U.S.C. § 1256(a) ----- 5  
 30 U.S.C. § 1273(c) -----4, 5  
 30 U.S.C. § 181 -----4  
 30 U.S.C. § 201 -----4  
 30 U.S.C. § 207(c)-----4  
 42 U.S.C. § 4321-----6  
 42 U.S.C. § 4332----- 6, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

77 Fed. Reg. 39,576 (July 3, 2012)-----9  
 80 Fed. Reg. 18,598 (Apr. 7, 2015) ----- 10  
 81 Fed. Reg. 17,720, 17,724 (Mar. 30, 2016) ----- 29  
 81 Fed. Reg. 91,811 (Dec. 19, 2016)----- 11  
 82 Fed. Reg. 9,973 (Feb. 9, 2017) ----- 11  
 84 Fed. Reg. 9554 (Mar. 15, 2019)----- 12

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)----- 13

REGULATIONS

30 C.F.R. § 745.13(b)	5
30 C.F.R. § 745.13(i)	5
30 C.F.R. § 746	20
30 C.F.R. § 746.11	4
30 C.F.R. § 746.11(a)	5
30 C.F.R. § 746.13	5
30 C.F.R. § 746.14	4
30 C.F.R. § 746.17(b)	5
30 C.F.R. § 903.30	5
40 C.F.R. 1500.1	6
40 C.F.R. § 1500.3	35
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4	6
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1	6
40 C.F.R. 1502.14	2, 6, 17, 25, 27, 40
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16	34
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7	28, 31
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8	32, 36
43 C.F.R. § 46.120(c)	7
